income earned on the Group cash balances. No interest rate sensitivity has been included in relation to the
Group’s cash balances.

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

EUR 000 EUR 000 EUR 000

Financial liabilities at floating rate 24 281 23 858 32 653

Total 24 281   23 858   32 653

Currency of the borrowing

Change in

basis points

2017

EUR 000

2016

EUR 000

EUR +30   73   31

-30   (73)   (31)

Effect on profit before tax

 81I

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 31 DECEMBER 2017

27.4. Foreign currency risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk arising mainly from the U.S.
dollars and Russian rubles, Sterling pounds and Mexican Pesos fluctuations resulting from purchase of raw
materials and consumables.

The Group’s significant open currency position at the end of the reporting period is:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency rates on
outstanding financial assets and liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before
tax is affected as follows:

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

EUR 000 EUR 000 EUR 000

Financial assets in RUB 171 781   -   -

Financial liabilities in RUB (488 065)   (1 214)   (631)

Open position in RUB, net (316 284)   (1 214)   (631)

Open position in RUB calculated in EUR, net (4 558)   (19)   (8)

Financial assets in USD 891   5 495   199

Financial liabilities in USD (1 033)   (1 389)   (922)

Open position in USD, net (142)   4 106   (723)

Open position in USD calculated in EUR, net (136)   3 924   (644)

Financial assets in GBP 9 839   -   -

Financial liabilities in GBP (15 060)   (6)   -

Open position in GBP net (5 221)   (6)   -

Open position in GBP calculated in EUR, net (5 885)   (7)   -

Financial assets in MXN 306   1 781   -

Financial liabilities in MXN (16 000)   -   -

Open position in MXN net (15 694)   1 781   -

Open position in MXN calculated in EUR, net (663)   82   -

Change in

currency

rate

Effect on

equity,

EUR 000

Change in

currency

rate

Effect on

equity,

EUR 000

RUB +10% 414   +10% 2

-10% (506)   -10% (2)

USD +10% 13   +10% (357)

-10% (15)   -10% 436

GPB +10% 535   +10% 1

-10% (653)   -10% (1)

MXN +10% 60   +10% (8)

-10% (74)   -10% 9

2017 2016

 82I

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 31 DECEMBER 2017

27.5. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter-party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments.

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy,
procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are